UNOFFICIAL COPY
HVMURIHHn

AGASA

Doc#: 1230645003 Fee: $58.00
Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee:$10.00

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 10/31/2012 08:31 AM Pg: 1 of 11

When Recorded Return Te:
CoreLogic

450 E. Boundary

Chapin, SC 29036

Attn: Lien Release 7 2,077 5’5‘?[

This Document Prepared By:
NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE LLC
350 HIGHLAND DRIVE
LEWISVILLE, TX 75067

Parcel ID Nuniozr:
03-10-104-011-05u% /

_ ISpace Above This Line For Recording Data)

Original Recording Date. Octoher 18, 2007 Loan No: 596643027
Original Loan Amount: $312,30%.75 Investor Loan No: 1705288458
New Money: $26,838.01 MIN Number: 100010402068863277

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

{(Providize for Fixed Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agrsemant”), made this 16th day of August, 2012, between
JAVIER ALVAREZ (‘Borrower’) and NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE LLC ("Lender”), and Mortgage
Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. ("MERS"), and 1178 an address and telephone number of P.0O. Box
2026, Flint, Mi 48501-2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS, ("Murnagee™), amends and supplements (1) the
Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the “Security 'ictrument”), and Timely Payment Rewards
Rider, if any, dated September 29, 2007 and recorded in BoriLiber N/A, Instrument No: 0729147087, /
of the Official Records (Name of Records) of COOK Cour ty, IL {County and State, or other
Jurigdiction) and (2) the Note, bearing the same date as, and securar hy, the Security Instrument, which
covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instiument and defined therein as the
“Property”, located at

161 W NORMAN LN, WHEELING, IL. 60090, 4
(Property Address}
the real properly described being set forth as follows:

See Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof:

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hercio agree as
follows {notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1. As of August 1, 2012, the amount payable under tha Note and the Securily Instrument (the “New
Principal Balance”) is U.S. $373,821.78, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by
Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

%sz
S
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT--Single Family-—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179 1/01 {rev. 06/12) ;

8300 06/12 {page 1 of 7) ol




1230545003 Page: 2 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

$112,146.53 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferred (the "Deferred Principal Balance")
and Borrower will not pay interest or make monthly payments on this amount, The New Principal
Balance less the Deferred Principal Balance shall be referred to as the "Interest Bearing Principal
Balance” and this amount is $261,675.25. Interest will be charged on the Interest Bearing
Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 4.625%, from August 1, 2012. Borrower promises to make
monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S. $1,197.50, beginning on the 1st day of
September, 2012, and continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until the
intciest Bearing Principal Balance and all accrued interest thereon have been paid in full. The
yeailyiate of 4.625% will remain in effect until the Interest Bearing Principal Balance and all
acerued iniarest thereon have been paid in full. The new Maturity Date will be August 1, 2052,

Borrower agress to pay in full the Deferred Principal Balance and any other amounts still owed
under the Note and Security Instrument by the earliest of: (i) the date Borrower sells or transfers
an interest in tha Property, (i) the date Borrower pays the entire Interest Bearing Principai
Balance, or (i} the now Waturity Date.

If Borrower makes a partiei prepayment of Principal, Lender may apply that partial prepayment
first to any Deferred Principai Baiance before applying such partial prepayment {o other amounts
due.

if all or any part of the Property or any interast in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower
is not a natural person and a beneficial ir terest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's
prior written consent, Lender may require irimadiate payment in full of alf sums secured by the
Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borovrer notice of acceleration. The notice shail
provide a period of not less than 30 days from the d<ie the notice is delivered or mailed within
which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Ihstrument. If Borrower fails to pay
these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender maynvoke any remedies permitted by
the Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Boirc ver,

Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and recuirements of the Security
Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all
payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, imJounds, and all other
payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security nstrusenc however, the
following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and void, as of the da‘e specified in
paragraph No. 1 above:

{(a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for,
implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rale of interest payable
under the Note, including, where applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction,
as described in paragraph 1 of the Timely Payment Rewards Addendum to Note and
paragraph A.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By executing this Agreement,

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uriform Instrument Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 08A12)
3300 08/12 {oage 2 of 7)

1 oy A LS R WS a1 ot 4R T e - e . e v g o




1230545003 Page: 3 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Borrower waives any Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction to which Borrower may
have otherwise been entitled; and

all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewards Rider,
where applicable, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially
incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such
terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

geriower understands and agrees that:

(@)

(b)

(f}

Ail the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security
Instrument relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument
shalia'zc apply to default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.

All coverants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security
Instrument shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and
none of the borrower's abligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument
shall be diminisher! or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any
way impair, diminish, e affect any of Lender's rights under or remedies on the Note and
Security Instrument, whathar such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of
law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property
or any other persons in ary way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security
Instrument are expressly reservied by Lender.

Nothing in this Agreement shall be uridérstood or construed to be a satisfaction or release
in whole or in part of the Note and Secuntyinstrument.

All costs and expenses incurred by Lender irconnection with this Agreement, including
recording fees, title examination, and attorney's fzes; shall be paid by the Borrower and
shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unlesz stirdlated otherwise by Lender.

Borrower agrees to make and execute such other deCurients or papers as may be
necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditior' s of this Agreement which, if
approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure ‘tu the heirs, executors,
administrators, and assigns of the Borrower,

Borrower hereby absolutely and unconditionally assigns and trangiers . io Lender all
leases of the Property and all security deposits made in connection witr ivases of the
Property. Upon this assignment, Lender shall have the right to modiv, extend or
terminate the existing leases and to execute new leasss, in Lender's sole discretion. As
used in this paragraph, the word "lease" shall mean "sublease" if the Security Instrument
is on a leasehold estate.

Borrower hereby absolutely and unconditionally assigns and transfers to Lender alf the
rents and revenues ("Rents") of the Property, regardless of to whom the Rents of the

LCAN MODIFICATIGN AGREEMENT—Single Family--Fannie Mae Unifarm Instrument Form 3178 1/01 {rev. 0812}
8300 08112

A Y AL A e SN 41 M e 0

{paga 3 of 7}




{9)

1230545003 Page: 4 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Property are payable. Borrower authorizes Lender or Lender's agents to collect the
Rents, and agrees that each tenant of the Property shall pay the Rents to Lender or
Lender's agents. However, Borrower shall receive the Rents until {i) Lender has given
Borrower notice of default under this Agreement, pursuant to Section 22 of the Security
Instrument, and (i) Lender has given notice to the tenant(s) that the Rents are to be paid
to Lender or Lender's agent. This assignment of Rents constitutes an absolute
assignment and not an assignment for additional security only.

If Lender gives notice of default to Borrower: (i) all Rents received by Borrower shall be
held by Borrower as trustee for the benefit of Lender only, to be applied to the sums
sacured by the Security Instrument; (i) Lender shall be entitled to collect and receive all
of tha Rents of the Property; (iii) Borrower agrees that each tenant of the Property shall
pay 4! Rents due and unpaid to Lender or Lenders agents upon Lenders written
demand 1 the tenant; (iv) unless applicable law provides otherwise, all Rents collected
by Lender-or Lender's agents shall be appiied first to the costs of taking control of and
managing ths Property and collecting the Rents, including, but not limited to, attomney's
fees, receivei’s rees, premiums on receiver's bonds, repair and maintenance costs,
Insurance premiums, taxes, assessments and other charges on the Property, and then to
the sums secured.by-the Security Instrument; (v) Lender, Lender's agents or any
judicially appointed reeciver shall be liable to account for only those Rents actually
received; and (vi) Lender snall be entitled to have a receiver appointed to take
possession of and manage ‘he Property and coliect the Rents and profits derived from
the Property without any showinj as'to the inadequacy of the Property as security.

If the Rents of the Property are nou-cufiicient to cover the costs of taking control of and
managing the Property and of collectizy the Rents any funds expended by Lender for
such purposes shall become indebteancss  of Borrower to Lender secured by the
Security Instrument pursuant fo Section 9 ol the Security Instrument.

Borrower represents and warrants that Borrower nas not executed any prior assignment
of the Rents and has not performed, and will not peiiorm, any act that would prevent
Lender from exercising its rights under this paragraph.

Lender, or Lender's agents or a judicially appointed receiver, shall nat be required to
enter upon, take control of or maintain the Property before or after giving notice of default
to Borrower. However, Lender, or Lender's agents or a judicially apoointed receiver, may
do so at any time when a default occurs. Any appiication of Rents sha!i nit cure or waive
any default or invalidate any other right or remedy of Lender. This assigriant of Rents
of the Property shall terminate when all the sums secured by the Security insi¥ument are
paid in full.

"MERS" is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate
corporation that is acting solely as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and
assigns. MERS is the Mortgagee, of record under the Security Instrument and this
Agreement. MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT--Singfe Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179 1/01 {rev. 08/12)
3300 0812

A N M A L WP ek S e

{page 4 of 7}

e b b+ s bt et A et i T g PN




1230545003 Page: 5 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

address and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, tel. (888)
679-MERS.

8. By this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of Borrower’s
obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow ltems is hereby revoked, and Borrower
has been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow ltems.

9. This ayreement medifies an obligation secured by an existing security instrument recorded in
COOK Cointy, iL, upon which all recordation taxes have been paid. As of the date of this
agreemen:_iw.unpaid principal balance of the original obligation secured by the existing security
instrument is $24/5,983.77. The principal balance secured by the existing security instrument as
a result of this /.gieement is $373,821.78, which amount represents the excess of the unpaid
principal balance of fits original obligation.

In Witness Whereof, the Lender and.! have executed this Agreement.

f .
L Jowirer AL'\IC”F'Q"“‘ | {Seal)
JAVIER AL VAREZ -Borrower :

[Space Below This Line FurAdi-nowledgments]

State of lilinois '

County of 4’ e
The foregoing instrument wa nowledged before me on %tﬁ ___\ﬁ \ A\

by o Yoa e 2o

{Signature of person taking atknowiedgment)
oz -z20¥S

My Commission Expires on <2 '~

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT--Singte Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 06/12)
8300 06/12 {page 5 of 7)

et i s BB - R 15 = AT T e A s R o ' e sl e T e e e B NG e A0 2.7 T3 i i e



1230545003 Page: 6 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE LLC
By: /L [ (Seal)
- Lender
N;me: et T
Title: Zepeera bttt
Cog f3e fans
Date of Lender's Signature
- {Space Below This Line For Acknowledgments)
State of s L
County of | :x/en ).
The forggoing instrument was ackncwledged before me on IV NG
by o a8 o o , the i s [ of
~ LTy EO L .
(Signature of person taking acknowledgment) i,
N ,
P . . \\\ H O CA" ///

My Commission Expireson ____ /. Seho -f’!/d, “

S50 <h T Z

=z L= 0T =

z L w i I

PR/ K F

2, ALaorE S

Z, B SRS
,//’/ 3'0":-20\b\\\\\
1y A
Hirnantt

LCAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Singls Family—Fannie Mae Uniform instrument Form 3179 1/01 {rev. 08/12)

8300 06/12 (page 6aof 7)

gnine s . - - B s T e e . N e S o+ 4T o i 1 i O g T 5P 8 e e e



1230545003 Page: 7 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

=

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc - Nominee for Lender
AL Flrn E)«»«-«thD

Tit]e A e tibmnt .SC(/'VJ-t)
L] f.?\ /u B
2~ [Space Below This Line Far Acknowledgments]
State of e
County of ¢ 7w ks
The foregoing instrument was as<nowledged befora me on R
by A f"u},‘ YRt s , the Q”’ :_;K',‘il.i-f— R of
‘ ~ AT
(Signature of person taking acknowledgment)
wililitigg,
L . : \\\\\ 7
My Commission Expires on L it \\\\\\ . RoC Ké.&”//”
SO A
Y Ry,
ST\
ECDZO 6..'.Ié
Sl ¢!z
T o &
“, 3‘.02‘20'\ \\\\

Form 3179 1/ (rev. 08/12)
(page 7 cf 7}

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannia Mae Uniform Instrument
§300 06/12

R e R M i T i s o



1230545003 Page: 8 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

l.oan No.: 596643027
Borrower: JAVIER ALVAREZ

AGREEMENT TO MAINTAIN ESCROW ACCOUNT

WHEREAS, JAVIER ALVAREZ (“Borrower”) desires NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE LLC (“Lender”)
to collect payments from Borrower to be held by Lender for the payment of certain sums due in connection
with Borrower's Note and Security Instrument, dated September 29, 2007, (hereinafter referred to as
“Note” and “Security Instrument” respectively) currently held by Lender:

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual covenants contained in this
Agreement ("Agreement’), Borrower agrees to pay Lender, on the day Periodic Payments are due under
the Note, until the Note is paid in full, or the Escrow Account is otherwise terminated pursuant to this
Agreement.ar in accordance with applicable law, a sum (the “Funds”) to provide for payment of amounts
due for: {a,taxes and assessments and cther items which can attain priority over the Security Instrument
as a lien or ejcumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any;

{c) premiume for.any and all insurance required by Lender under the Security Instrument; and (d)
Mortgage Insurziice Premiums, if any, or any sums payable by Borrower to Lender in lieu of the payment
of Mortgage Insuraince nremiums. These items are called “Escrow Items.” In the event that Borrower
receives bills, assessinerus, invoices, or other requests for payment of Escrow ltems, Borrower shall
promptly furnish te Lender/2!'such notices.

Borrower shall pay Lenae: the Funds for Escrow ltems unless this Agreement is terminated either
by Lender, or pursuant to applicable iaw. In the event of termination, Borrower shall pay directly, when
and where payable, the amounts dua for.any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been waived
by Lender and, if Lender requires, sha.l furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such
time period as Lender may require. In the event Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow ltems directly, and
Borrower fails to pay the amount due for ar =scrow ltem, Lender may pay such amount in accordance
with the terms of the Note and Security Instrumeit aind Borrower shail then be obligated to repay Lender
any such amount. Additionally, if Borrower is obliyated-to pay Escrow ltems directly, and Borrower fails to
pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may,.ini sccordance with applicable law, require Borrower
ta maintain an Escrow Account.

Borrower agrees to make an initial payment of Funds to establish the escrow account, which
amount shall be based on an estimate of the amount and date of expenditures for future Escrow ltems, or
otherwise in accordance with the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (‘RESPA"). The estimate of
expenditures of future Escrow Items shall be made based on current 47 available to Lender. Borrower
acknowledges thal the actual payments of Escrow Items may vary from e cstmated amounts.

Lender will collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lander to apply the Funds
at the time specified under RESPA, and (b} not to exceed the maximum amount 4 -jender can require
under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and
reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow ltems or otherwise in accordanie with applicable
law,

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency,
instrumentality, or entity or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the
Escrow ltems no later than the time period specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for
holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items,
unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a
charge. Unless agreed to in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender
shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender shall give to
Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

if there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to
Borrower for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow,
as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to
Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA. Ifthereis a deficiency

AGREEMENT TO ESTABLISH ESCROW ACCOUNT {Page 1 of 2}

S, . AL R L b




1230545003 Page: 9 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 586643027
Borrower: JAVIER.ALVAR_EZ

of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA,

and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument or termination of this
Agreement, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this
Agreement to Maintain Escrow Account.

'>\:]—’,f—:$,,‘ e A[uwm’ A Qoj7-iT
Borrower - JAVIER ALVAREZ Date
Borrower - . Date
Borrower - C Date
Borrower - C Date

CA—

AGREEMENT TO ESTABLISH ESCROW ACCOUNT {Page 20f2)

b W B Tl et

e A NN S ot oo b AR et



1230545003 Page: 10 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 596643027
Borrower: JAVIER ALVAREZ

COMPLIANCE AGREEMENT

In consideration of Nationstar Mortgage LLC (“Lender’} extending funds (the "Loan™), in
connection with the closing of the property located at 161 W NORMAN LN, WHEELING, IL 60090 (the
“Closing"), the undersigned ("Borrower") agrees, upon request of Lender, its successors or assigns ("Note
Holder"), or upon request of any person acting on behalf of Note Holder, ta fully cooperate with Note
Holder or such person to correct any inaccurate term or provision of, mistake in, or omission from any
document associated with the Closing. Borrower further agrees to execute such documents or take such
action as Note Holder or such person acting on behalf of Note Holder reasonably may deem necessary
(including without limitation the correction of any such inaccuracy, mistake, or omission) as will enable
Note Holdei to sell, convey, seek guaranty of, or market the Loan to any enfity, including without limitation
an investor,ine Federal National Mortgage Association, the Goverhment National Morigage Association,
the Federal Heme Loan Mortgage Corporation, the Department of Housing and Urban Development, the
Department of Vetirans Affairs, or any bonding authority.

Borrower further-agrees to comply with any such request within a reasonable period of time as
specified by Note Hoide: or by such person acting on behalf of Note Holder. Failure to comply shall
constitute default under.tr.c Note and Security Instrument that avidence the Loan, and Note Holder may
pursue its available remedies

BY SIGNING BELOW RORROWER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT BORROWER FULLY
UNDERSTANDS THIS COMPLIANCE AGREEMENT OR OTHERWISE HAS SOUGHT THE ADVISE OF
COUNSEL.

)é o ser A(.\)Ofef ~ Y 9-172-1T
Q

rrower - JAVIER ALVAREZ 7T Date

Borrower - . Date

COMPUANGE AGREEMENT (Page 1of 1)




1230545003 Page: 11 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY
Exhibit "A"

Loan Number: 596643027 /”
Property Address: 161 W NORMAN LN, WHEELING, IL 60090

l.egal Description:

THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE COUNTY OF COOK, ILLINOIS: LOT
5 TN BLOCK 10 IN DUNHURST HETGHTS SUBDIVISION UNIT NUMBER 4, BEING A
SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTLON 19,
TOWNSHTP 42 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ALSO PART
OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERTDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREQF RECOR D APRIL 24,
1956 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 16559719, IN CCOK COUNTY, ILLINOLS. /EE

Exnibit A Lagal Description Attachment Page 1 aof 1

e R A s et i it e A i " e P ARIEL TG o i YA PO A



